Ordinance

Version 3.2 released on 8/3/21 Use for all Ordinances including: TRO, Budget, Zoning, Declarations, Trust Indentures, etc.



CITY COUNCIL USE ONLY Date Received:	Tracking #: Committee:		Scanned	Date	CITY CLERK USE ONLY a: 06,08,2021
Committee Date: 1 st Agenda Date:	Hearing Date: 2 nd Agenda Date:		☐ Posted	Item #	0000 04401
	t items requiring Council approva	I must be submitted thre	ough the Ma	vor's Of	fice
Primary Details	t items requiring Council approva	ii must be submitted tind	ough the ma	yor s or	nce.
Dept. Tracking No.	Board Approval	Other Board Name		City Co	uncil Approval O No
Department Finance	Contact Name Keith Eldridge	Email kelridge@cityoftulsa.o	rg	Phone (918)-	596-7589
Subject (Description) Transportation Grant Overmatch F 405]	Return: 2014 SALES TAX [FUND	Ordinance Type Inter-Departmental Tra	ansfer of Fun	ds (Cour	ncil Transfer)
Section	Township	Range		Lot	
Block	Address			BA / CT	Number 52217
Amending Ord. No.	TRO Title No.	TRO Subtitle		Propert	y/Non-Property
Council District	Zoning No.	PUD No.		Planning District	
Budget					
Funding Source(s)					#070.450.40
	tr / Streets / Street Construction &	-			-\$678,159.48 \$678,159.48
Riverside Dr &	Ritd Infrstr / Streets / Street Cons	truction & imp / 2014 Sa	TOTAL:		\$0.00
Approvals M Department: Legal: Board:	DocuSigned by: 3BB6E1029D92463		· • ina	Date: Date: Date:	6/1/2022
Mayor: Other:	Hull	Cassia Carr Mayor Pro Tem		Date: Date:	JUN 0 8 2022

☐ Addt'l governmental entity approval(s) required

Policy Statement

Background Information

This action will transfer a total of \$678,159.48 between funds, within Project 144104 (Riverside Drive and Related Infrastructure) to return the unused grant match funding to the primary project.

The TIGER (Transportation Investment Generating Economic Recovery) grant originally required a match of \$2,500,000, which was transferred from the 2014 Sales Tax Fund (Fund 405) to the TIGER Grant fund (Sub Fund 2500). The actual grant match required is less than the original projection and therefore these funds are eligible to be returned to the original source. The funds will be used for improvements along Riverside Drive and related infrastructure. This includes the bank stabilization, improvements, and access. The City improvements are coordinated with the Riverside Drive bank improvements connecting to the Gathering Place improvements.

coordinated with the Riverside Drive	e bank improvements connecting t	to the Gathering Place improvements.		
Summation of the Requested Action Request that the Mayor and Counci Overmatch Return: 2014 SALES TA		ortmental Transfer of Funds (Council Transfer), Transportation Grant 4052217		
Emergency Clause? O Yes	Reason for Emergency Clause			
O No Processing Information for	City Clerk's Office			
-	only olding office	Additional Routing and Processing Details		
Post Execution Processing Mail vendor copy (addt'l signature copies attached) Must be filed with other governmental entity		Set to Original – No to All		

	(Published	in the	Tulsa	World	
-				,	2022)
C	ORDINANCE	E NO.			

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR 2021-22 BUDGET OF THE CITY OF TULSA, OKLAHOMA, BE AND IT IS HEREBY AMENDED TO TRANSFER UNENCUMBERED AND UNEXPENDED APPROPRIATION BALANCES OF SIX HUNDRED SEVENTY-EIGHT THOUSAND, ONE HUNDRED FIFTY-NINE DOLLARS AND FORTY-EIGHT CENTS (\$678,159.48) FROM SUB-FUND 2500 (TIGER GRANT), TO FUND 405 (2014 SALES TAX), WITHIN THE PROJECT 144104, AS FOLLOWS:

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF TULSA:

Section 1. That the Fiscal Year 2021-22 Budget of the City of Tulsa, Oklahoma, be and it is hereby amended to transfer unencumbered and unexpended appropriation balances of Six Hundred Seventy-Eight Thousand, One Hundred Fifty-Nine Dollars and Forty-Eight Cents (\$678,159.48) from Sub-Fund 2500 (TIGER Grant), to fund 405 (2014 Sales Tax), within the Project 144104, as follows:

SUB-FUND 2500 (TIGER GRANT)

144104.Streets.5453104.5206	Infrastructure	,
	TOTAL FUND DECREASE	\$ (678,159.48)

144104.Streets.5453104.6014	Riverside Drive and Related	\$ 678,159.48
	Infrastructure	

FUND 405 (2014 SALES TAX)

TOTAL FUND INCREASE \$ 678,159.48

Section 2. That this ordinance shall take effect immediately from and after its adoption and approval.

Adopted by the Council:	Date	<u>-</u> -		
		Chair of the C	ouncil	
OFF	FICE OF THE M	MAYOR		
Received by the Mayor:	ate	, at		
	G.	T. Bynum, Mayor		
	Ву	: Secr	etary	
Approved by the Mayor of th	e City of Tulsa,	Oklahoma,	Date	at
Time				
		N	layor	
(Seal)				
ATTEST:				
City Clerk				
APPROVED:				
City Attorney				